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CONCURRING CARRIERS
No concurring carriers

CONNECTING CARRIERS
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TARIFF FORMAT

Page Numbering Page numbers appear in the upper right hand corner of the page.
Pages are numbered sequentially. From time to time new pages may be added to the
tariff. When a new page is added between existing pages a decimal is added to the
preceding page number. For example, a new page added between Pages 3 and 4
would be number 3.1.

Explanation of Symbols When changes are made in any tariff sheet, a revised sheet will
be issued canceling the tariff sheet affected.

Changes will be identified on the revised pages(s) through the use of the following
symbols.

(C) To signify changed
regulation.

(D) To signify discontinued
rate or regulation.

1)) To signify increase.

M) To signify matter
relocated without
change.

N) To signify new rate or
regulation.

(R) To signify reduction.

S) To signify reissued
matter.

(1) To signify a change in
text, but no change in
rate or regulation.

(2) To signify a correction.
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APPLICATION OF TARIFF

This tariff contains the regulations and rates applicable to the furnishing of resale
international telecommunications service by Capital International Communications,
LLC (“Capital International”). Capital International offers access to its resold network
through Feature Group D access.
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1.0 Definition of Terms

Access Line An arrangement which connects the customer's location to a Capital
International Communications, LLC switching center or point of presence.

Billed Party A person, company, or entity which agrees to pay for inmate placed calls,
on a collect call basis.

Called Party A person, company or entity which receives a call from the Calling Party.
The Called Party may also be the Billed Party.

Calling Party A person, usually an inmate of the Subscriber as used in this Tariff, who
places a call to the Called Party.

Carrier Capital International Communications, LLC unless otherwise clearly indicated
by the context.

Collect Billing A billing convenience whereby the originating caller may bill the charges
for a call to the called party, provided the called party agrees to accept the charges.

Company Capital International Communications, LLC unless otherwise clearly indicated
by the context.

Customer The person, firm, corporation, or other entity which initiates a call on the
Company's network, subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's tariff
regulations.

End User The person, firm, corporation, or other entity which initiates a call on the
Company's network, subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's tariff
regulations.

Capital International Used throughout this tariff to mean Capital International
Communications, LLC, unless clearly indicated otherwise by the text.
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1.0 Definition of Terms, cont.

LEC Local Exchange Company.

Operator Service Charge As used in this Tariff, a charge levied by Capital International
Communications, LLC to provide the service of handling a call, including the provision
of collect call acceptance, validation and billing of the call charges.

Subscriber A detention or correctional facility who contracts for service provided by
Capital International Communications, LLC.

Surcharge As used in this Tariff, a charge levied by Capital International
Communications, LLC to provide the service of handling a call, including the provision
of collect call acceptance, validation and billing of the call charges.
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2.0 Rules and Regulations

2.1 Undertaking of Capital International Communications, LL.C

Capital International's services and facilities are furnished for a two point
telecommunications service. The Company's headquarters are in St. Louis,
Missouri.

2.2 Limitations

(A) Service is offered subject to the
availability of the necessary facilities or
equipment, or both facilities and
equipment, and subject to the provisions
of this tariff.

(B) The Company reserves the right to
discontinue service when necessitated by
conditions beyond its control, or when
the Subscriber or Customer or Billed
Party is using the service in violation of
provisions of this tariff, or in violation of
the law.

(C) The Company does not undertake to
transmit messages, but offers the use of
its facilities when available, and will not
be liable for errors in transmission or for
failure to establish connection.
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2.0 Rules and Regulations, cont.

2.3 Use
Services provided under this tariff may be used by the Customer for any lawful
telecommunications purpose for which the service is technically suited.

2.4 Liability

(A) The Company shall not be liable for claim
or loss, expense or damage (including
indirect, special or consequential
damage), for any interruption, delay,
error, omission, or defect in any service,
facility or transmission provided under
this tariff, if caused by any person or
entity other than the Company, by any
malfunction of any service or facility
provided by any other carrier, by an act
of God, fire, war, civil disturbance, or act
of government, or by any other cause
beyond the Company's direct control.




The Company shall not be liable for, and
shall be fully indemnified and held
harmless by the Customer and Billed
Party against any claim or loss, expense,
or damage (including indirect, special or
consequential damage) for defamation,
libel, slander, invasion, infringement of
copy-right or patent, unauthorized use of
any trademark, tradename, or service
mark, unfair competition, interference
with or misappropriation or violation of
any contract, proprietary or creative
right, or any other injury to any person,
property or entity arising out of the
material, data, information, or other
content revealed to, transmitted, or used
by the Company under this tariff; or for
any act or omission of the Customer and
Billed Party; or for any personal injury or
death of any person caused directly or
indirectly by the installation,
maintenance, location, condition,
operation, failure, presence, use or
removal of equipment or wiring provided
by the Company, if not directly caused by
negligence of the Company.
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2.4 Liability, cont.
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(C) No agent or employee of any
other carrier shall be deemed to
be an agent or employee of the
Company.

(D) The Company shall not be liable for any

defacement of or damages to the




premises of a Subscriber resulting from
the furnishing of service which is not the
direct result of the Company's
negligence.

The Company's liability, if any, for its
willful misconduct is not limited by this
tariff. With respect to any other claim or
suit, by a Customer or by any others, for
damages associated with the installation,
provision, termination, maintenance,
repair or restoration of interstate long
distance service, the Company's liability,
if any, shall not exceed an amount equal
to the initial period charge provided for
under this tariff for the call for the period
during which the call was affected.

2.5 Terminal Equipment

The Company's facilities and service may be used with or terminated in Subscriber-
provided terminal equipment or Customer-provided communications systems,
such as a PBX, key systems or Pay Telephone. Such terminal equipment shall
be furnished and maintained at the expense of the Subscriber, except as
otherwise provided. The Subscriber is responsible for all costs at his or her
premises, including personnel, wiring, electrical power, and the like, incurred
in the use of the Company's service. When such terminal equipment is used,
the equipment shall comply with the generally accepted minimum protective
criteria standards of the telecommunications industry as endorsed by the

Federal Communications Commission.
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2.6 Payment for Service
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Original Page 11




(A) The Customer or Billed Party is
responsible for payment of all charges for
service furnished to the Customer.

(B) Notice of dispute must be received by
Capital International in writing within 30
days after the billing invoice is issued, or
the invoice shall be considered correct
and binding upon the Customer or Billed
Party.

2.7 Taxes

All applicable taxes, fees, charges, exactions, or the like which must be paid to any
governmental authority; state, local, municipal, or otherwise, for the provision
of telecommunications services and which, pursuant to the rules and
regulations governing such applicable taxes, fees, charges, exactions or the
like, may be charged directly to the Customer or Billed Party will be separately
stated on Customer's or Billed Party's bill and collected from the Customer or
Billed Party.
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3.0 Description of Service

3.1 Product Description

A. Capital International's Inmate Telecommunications Service is offered at
confinement facilities located in the United States Mainland and Hawaii.
Customers access Capital International's network via local exchange
company-provided Feature Group D access. Calls are routed over the
Company's transmission and switching facilities to international destinations.

B. This service anticipates the provision of collect calling only, using automated
operators. Rates are based on call duration. At the request of the confinement
facilities, no credit card calling, access to live operators (including emergency
assistance operators) or posting is offered. Call duration may be limited at the
request of the confinement facility. Other restrictions may apply.

C. Per-minute usage sensitive charges apply. Per-call operator surcharges also apply.

3.1.1 Collect Calling A service whereby caller places a station to station call which is
billed collect with the assistance of an automated operator.
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3.0 Description of Service, cont.

3.2 Timing of Calls

3.2.1 Long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of Capital
International's network. The Company will determine that a call has
been established through industry standard answer detection methods
including, where available, by signal from the local telephone company.

3.2.2 Usage is measured and rounded to the next higher billing increment for billing
purposes.

3.2.3 There is no billing applied for incomplete calls.

3.2.4 Unless otherwise specified, calls are billed in one minute increments, with a one
minute minimum call duration.
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4.1 Description of Rates
4.1.1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERNATIONAL SERVICE
A. International Usage Rates
Payphones

For certain outbound international calls placed with the assistance of an

operator and which originate in the U.S., the customer may be restricted to

making a station-to-station or person-to-person call, or charging the call to

a Calling Card.

Federal Universal Service Fees (FUSF)

A Federal Universal Service Fee charge equal to 8.9 percent of service

usage charges will be applied to all customers

Bills. The Federal Universal Service Fee will either be included as a

component of the individual call charges on a customer’s bill or it may be

included as part of a separate line item on a customer’s invoice.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min
Afghanistan $6.46 $4.30

Albania 4.39 3.95

Algeria 3.69 2.42

American Samoa 4.50 2.35
Andorra 2.03 1.70

Angola 4.52 4.40

Anguilla 2.12 1.69

Antarctica (C_asey, Davis Mawson , 6.78 6.17
and Macquarie Island)

Antarctica (Scott Base) 4.39 2.17
Antigua (Barbuda) 2.16 1.64
Argentina 3.96 2.17

Armenia 4.24 3.51

Aruba 1.92 1.55

Ascension Island 3.34 2.76
Australia (includingTasmania) 3.51 1.63
Austria 2.28 1.61

Azerbaijan 4.24 3.51

Bahamas 1.431.31

Bahrain 4,52 2.18

Bangladesh 7.05 3.62

Barbados 2.16 1.64

Belarus 4.24 3.51

Belgium 2.311.84

Belize 3.352.05

Benin 3.08 2.18

Bermuda 1.58 1.42

Bhutan 5.30 4.40
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4.0 Rates, cont.
4.1 Description of Rates, cont.

4.1.1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, cont.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min
Bolivia $4.12 $2.08

Bosnia-

Herzegovina 2:901.91

Botswana 3.21 2.05

Brazil 3.121.97

pribish Virgin 1.92 1.56
Brunei 4.89 2.12

Bulgaria 2.77 2.18

Burkino Faso 3.65 3.61
Burundi 4.394.18

Cambodia 4.54 4.45

Cameroon 3.202.45

Cape Verde 3.50 3.05
Cayman lIsland 1.95 1.66
gsgm‘i African 1 4.97 4.18
Chad 4.91 4.40

Chile 3.26 1.53

China 7.102.52

Christmas island 3.51 1.53
Cocos Island 3.51 1.53
Colombia 3.46 2.03

Comorros 4.52 4.40

Congo 3.82 3.74

Cook Island 5.53 4.40
Costa Rica 3.47 1.74
Croatia 2.901.91

Cuba 1.631.64

Cyprus 2.901.94

Czech Republic 2.77 2.06
Denmark 2.211.68

Diego Garcla 4.11 3.69
Djibouti 3.533.40

Dominica 2.151.79

Dominican 1.90 1.76

Republic




Easter Island 3.26 1.63
Ecuador 3.08 1.97
Egypt 3.06 2.19
El Salvador 2.93 1.91
Equatorial Guinea | 4.27 4.15
Eritrea 4.44 2.77
Estonia 4.24 3.51
Ethiopia 4.46 2.90
Faeroe Islands 2.11 1.72
Falkland Islands 3.92 3.74
Fiji Islands 4.89 2.93
Finland 2.261.74
France 2.031.34
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4.0 Rates, cont.
4.1 Description of Rates, cont.

4- 1- 1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, cont.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min

French Antilles (including Martinique, St. | $1.87 $1.62
Barthelemy aridSt. Martin)

French Guiana 3.21 1.86
French Polynesia 4.80 2.58
Gabon 3.37 2.40

Gambia 3.72 2.32

Georgia 4.24 3,51

Germany 2.111.42

Ghana 3.852.32

Gibraltar 3.111.92

Greece 3.43 2.27

Greenland 2.532.13

Grenada (including Carriacou 2.06 1.80
Guadeloupe 2.051.64

Guantahama Bay 1.63 1.64
Guatemala 3.081.91

Guinea 3.07 2.88

Guinea Bissau 4.52 4.40
Guyana 4.07 2.49

Haiti 2.271.94

Honduras 3.08 1.97

Hong Kong 4.10 1.86
Hungary 2.77 1.83

Iceland 2.531.91

India 4.84 2.58

Indonesia 5.19 2.44

Iran 4.70 2.83

Irag 3.92 3.29

Ireland 2.031.62

Israel 3.521.84

Italy 2.04 1.68

Ivory Coast 4.04 2.89




Jamaica 2.341.76

Japan 3.46 1.95

Jordan 4.48 2.03

Kazakhstan 4.24 3.51

Kenya 3.552.36

Kinbati 4.89 3.69

Korea. Democratic

People’s Republic of 6.58 5.11
Korea, Republic of 2.73 2.21
Kuwait 4.351.98

Kyrgyzstan 4.24 3,51
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4.0 Rates, cont.
4.1 Description of Rates, cont.
4.1.1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, cont.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min
Laos $6.26 $6.24

Latvia 4,24 3.51

Lebanon 5.08 3.62

Lesotho 3.202.03

Liberia 3.37 2.06

Libya 3.522.25
Liechtenstein 1.99 1.66

Lithuania 4,24 3.51

Luxembourg 2.47 1.59

Macao 5.42 2.70

Macedonian 3.041.98

Madagascar 4.91 4.40

Malawi 3.37 1.97

Malaysia 4.94 2.35

Maldives 5.09 3.62

Mali Republic 3.11 3.08
Malta 3.04 2.52

Marshall 4.48 2.58
Islands

Mauritania 3.94 3.48

Mauritius 3.92 3.74

Mayotte Island | 4.52 4.40
Micronesia 4.48 2.44

Moldova 4.24 3,51

Monaco 2.031.34

Mongolia 5.71 4.40

Montserrat 2.051.73

Morocco 4.04 2.68
Mozambique 3.923.84

Myanmar 8.89 6.70

Namibia 2.822.21




Nauru 4.35 4.05

Nepal 5.04 3.27

Netherlands 1.831.20

Netherlands 1.54 1.68
Antilles

Nevis 2.16 1.71

Now Caledonia | 4.89 2.38
New Zealand 4.39 2.17
Nicaragua 3.89 2.02

Niger 3.07 2.91

Nigeria 3.30 2.08

Niue Island 5.62 4.40
Norfolk Island 6.78 6.17
Norway 2.00 1.54

Oman 4.70 2.23

Pakistan 6.10 3.92

Palau 3.92 3.34
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4. 1. 1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, cont.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min

Panama $2.91 $1.82

Papua New Guinea 4.39 2.40
Paraguay 3.892.42

Peru 3.08 2.10

Philippines 4.24 2.35

Pitcaim Island 4.39 2.17
Poland 3.211.78

Portugal (Including Azores and Madeira 2.91 1.93
Islands)

Qatar 4,70 2.26

Reunion Island 3.53 3.30
Romania 3.49 2.42

Russia 4,24 3.51

Rwanda 3.92 3.84

Sari Marino 2.04 1.68
Sao Tome 4.27 4,18
Saudi Arabia 411 2.10
Senegal 4.47 2.70

Seychelles 5.54 4.02

Sierra Leone 3.53 3.17
Singapore 4,14 1.81

Slovakia 2.77 2.06

Slovenia 2.90 1.97

Solomon Islands 4,52 3.97
Somalia 5.41 3.60

South Africa 2.77 1.79
Spain (Including Balearic Islands, Canary 2.22 1.91
Islands, Ceuta, and Mellita)

Sri Lanka 5.29 3.40
St. Helena 3.92 3.80




St. Kitts 2.16 1.71
St. Lucia 2.16 1.71
St. Pierre/ Miqueion 1.67 1.48
St. Vincent/Grenadines 2.26 1.80
Sudan 5.51 3.66
Suriname 4,24 2.85
Swaziland 2.922.14
Sweden 2.06 1.51
Switzerland 1.99 1.08
Syria 3.66 3.61
Tadjikistan 4,24 3.51
Taiwan 4,42 2.15
Tanzania 3.20 2.36
Thailand .4.94 2.30
Togo 3.21 2.47
Tonga 4.48 3.30
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4.0 Rates, cont.
4.1 Description of Rates, cont.

4- 1- 1 CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, cont.

Country 1st Min Add’l Min
Trinidad/Tobago | $2.49 $1.81

Tunisia 3.532.21

Turkey 3.36 2.14
Turkmenistan 4.24 3.51

Turks and Caico | 2.12 1.70
Islands

Tuvalu 5.70 4.97

Uganda 3.532.35

Ukraine 4,24 3.51

United Arab 4,59 1.88
Emirates

United 1.96 1.37
Kingdom

Uruguay 3.46 2.18

Uzbekistan 4.24 3.51

Vanuatu 5.62 5.13

Vatican City 2.04 1.66
Venezuela 2.48 1.59

Vietnam 3.292.91

Wallis and 512 4.99
Futuna

Western 2.22 1.91
Sahara

Western Samoa | 4.48 3.61
Yemen, 4,70 2.29
Republic of

Yugoslavia 2.90 2.05




Zaire 3.352.13
Zambia 3.72 2.04
Zimbabwe 3.72 2.06
To Canada
Mileage
Band
1-18 $0.35 $0.36
19 « 60 0.42 0.43
61 140 0.49 0.50
141- 220 0.52 0.53
221- 345 0.60 0.61
346- 630 0.68 0.69
631 0.79 0.80
1200
1201- 0.83 0.84
1610
1611- 0.88 0.89
4000
4001+ 0.88 0.89
B. Operator | $2.25
Charge Per
Call:
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